

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1296 OF 2008

NAUSAD SK

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR NOW JHARKHAND

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 30/10/2013 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Raj Kumar Prasad, Adv.
for Mr. Arup Banerjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This appeal is disposed of as infructuous in terms of
the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1296 OF 2008

|NAUSAD SK

|Appellant(s) |

Versus

|STATE OF BIHAR NOW JHARKHAND

|Respondent(s) |

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

An additional affidavit of Mr. Sanant Kumar Soren, Deputy Superintendent of Police (HQ), Pakur, Jharkhand is tendered in Court by the learned counsel for the respondent-State of Jharkhand. The same is taken on record. Paragraph 5 of the additional affidavit reads as under :-

"That the present appeal before this Hon'ble Court was listed on 23.10.2013 and the matter was adjourned for 29.10.2013. The counsel for the State of Jharkhand informed the Government regarding the conviction and sentence of appellant. The counsel received information that the appellant was released from jail custody on 29.4.2010 after completing the conviction and sentence passed by the learned Trial Court and confirmed by the Hon'ble High Court."

It is clear from the above averment made in the affidavit that the appellant has been released from jail custody on 29.4.2010 after he served out the sentence.

...2/-

-2-

In view of the above, nothing survives in this appeal. The same is, therefore, disposed of as infructuous.

.....J.

(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

.....J.

(MADAN B. LOKUR)

New Delhi,
October 30, 2013